Continuation of Summary Explanation and Background:

On June 11, 2019, The National Ben Gamla Charter School Foundation, Inc., (Ben Gamla South Broward - 5392), entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement with The School Board of Broward County, Florida, that became effective July 1, 2019.

Pursuant to Section 1002.33(8)(c), Florida Statutes, The School Board is requested to immediately terminate the Charter School Renewal Agreement between the parties for violation of law and good cause shown due to the existence of an immediate and serious danger to the health, safety or welfare of the charter school's students as the Charter School failed to discharge its responsibility to select and implement one of the options mandated by Section 1002.16, Florida Statutes, for the assignment of one or more safe-school officers at the charter school for the protection and safety of school personnel, students and property within the charter school, without interruption during all school hours of every school day. The School Board is requested to further determine that it will continue to operate the charter school subsequent to the termination pending an appeal by the Charter School.

An Executive Summary is attached. A proposed notification letter is attached which clearly identifies the specific issues that necessitated in the immediate termination of the Charter School Renewal Agreement and provides evidence of prior notification to the Charter School of the issues that resulted in such termination.

Copies of all supporting documents are available at the Charter Schools Management/Support Department on the 12th floor of the K.C.W. Administration Center.

Copies of all supporting documents are available online via the Broward County Public Schools eAgenda.